
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 20 July 2018

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr David Else (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Val Henry

Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Simon Inchbald
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Monday, 23 July 2018 to enable a substitute to be arranged.

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: MONDAY, 30 JULY 2018

TIME: 6.30 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 July 2018 (to be laid on the 
table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

Members are advised that in order for a substitute to be arranged, a Member 
must give four clear working days notice of their apologies. For this meeting, 
the latest date apologies can be given for a substitute to be arranged is 23 July 
2018.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11. 

6.  PERFORMANCE AGAINST GOVERNMENT TARGETS  

Planning Performance and the Government target on quality on planning 
decision making will now be a standard item on the Joint Planning Committee 
agenda. This was an agreed recommendation at Executive on 28 November 
2017 and is part of the Development Management Service Improvement Plan.

The latest available statistics were presented at the meeting on 25 July 2018 
and any change will be updated at this meeting. The next report on 
performance will be received at the meeting on 8 August 2018. 

7.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - NMA/2018/0049 - LAND AT 
EAST STREET,  FARNHAM  (Pages 5 - 26)

Proposal
Amendment to WA/2016/0268 to provide alterations to approved phasing plan 
(as amended and amplified by phasing plan and covering letter received 13th 
July 2018)  

Recommendation
That the Non-Material Amendment Application be APPROVED.

8.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2018/0460 -HEWITTS 
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, ELMBRIDGE ROAD,  CRANLEIGH, GU6 8LW  (Pages 
27 - 58)

Proposal
Approval of reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) 
following the outline approval of WA/2014/2384) erection of 120 new dwellings 
with associated parking, landscaping, open space and works (revision of 
WA/2017/1917).

Recommendation
That, subject to conditions 1-15 and informatives 1-4, permission be 
GRANTED for the reserved matters

9.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 
necessary):-



Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

10.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



B1 NMA/2018/0049
Crest Nicholson Regeneration Ltd & 
Sainsburys Ltd
21/03/2018

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Amendment to WA/2016/0268 to provide 
alterations to approved phasing plan (as 
amended and amplified by phasing plan and 
covering letter received 13th July 2018)  at  Land 
at East Street,  Farnham 

Joint Planning Committee
30/07/2018

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: N/A
Grid Reference: E: 484270 N: 146934

Town: Farnham
Ward: Farnham Moor Park
Case Officer: Ruth Dovey
Expiry Date: 
Time Extended Date:

17/04/2018
01/08/2018

RECOMMENDATION That the Non-Material Amendment Application be 
APPROVED.

Introduction/Background

The application has been brought before the Joint Planning Committee at the 
request of the Local Member. 

This application is for a Non-Material Amendment (NMA) to the East Street 
redevelopment scheme. Planning permission for this development has been 
granted and implemented under application ref.no. WA/2012/0912 and a 
subsequent permission for minor material amendments under permission ref. 
no. WA/2016/0268.

Under permission ref. no. WA/2012/0912 condition 2 stated the following:

Condition
Prior to commencement of any development, details shall first be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority of 
a Programme of Phased Implementation for the permission hereby 
granted. The development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance 

Agenda Item 7.



with the agreed Phasing Programme unless otherwise first agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason
To ensure the proper and effective development of the site in the 
interests of the amenity of the area, in accordance with Policies D1 and 
D4 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002 and Policy CC6 of the 
South East Plan 2009.

Details were submitted in accordance with this Condition and the phasing 
plans were agreed on 21st April 2015. Amendme
[...]
d out in accordance with the agreed 
Phasing Programme 2 and 4-15 inclusive approved on 21/04/2015 and 
Phasing Programme 1 and 3 approved on 29/07/2015 in accordance 
with application WA/2012/0912, unless otherwise first agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason
To ensure the proper and effective development of the site in the 
interests of the amenity area, in accordance with Policies D1 and D4 of 
the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002.

Since the phasing plans referenced above were agreed, the applicant has 
carried out further work on the detailed construction plans for the development 
which has resulted in the provision of an alternative phasing plan.



The application is, therefore, for a Non Material Amendment to Condition 1 of 
planning permission WA/2016/0268 to change the phasing of the construction 
of the development. 

The phasing plans do not alter any part of the development itself, merely set 
out alternative timings for its construction. 

As a result of the NMA, Condition 1 would be worded as follows:

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the agreed 
Phasing Programme Sketch Number 10002-CNR-SK-0005 Rev 7, 
Sheets 01-33, unless otherwise first agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.

Reason
To ensure the proper and effective development of the site in the 
interests of the amenity area, in accordance with Policies D1 and D4 of 
the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002.

A bullet point breakdown of the key elements of the phasing plan is set out 
below:

Phases 1-8: Preparatory works

Phase 9: Commence bridge construction

Phase 10: Demolition of Brightwell Cottage (to facilitate drainage/services 
diversion works and for new construction access – material to 
remain on site)

Phase 11: Commence soft strip

Phase 12: Establish site haul roads

Phase 13: Temporary bridge sections brought onto site

Phase 14: Bridge completed
Commence demolition of existing buildings

Phase 16: Commence basement excavation
[...]
 a number of other NMA applications relating to 
WA/2016/0268 have recently been approved, Officers are satisfied that the 
proposal, in conjunction with these, does not amount to a material 
amendment.

Overall, therefore, the changes to the phasing plans are considered non-
material within the context of the overall development and Officers 
recommend that this NMA application is approved and Condition 1 on 
WA/2018/0268 re-worded. 

Recommendation

That the Non-Material Amendment application be APPROVED to provide for 
an amended condition 1 upon WA/2016/0268 as follows:

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the agreed 
Phasing Programme Sketch Number 10002-CNR-SK-0005 Rev 7, 
Sheets 01-33, unless otherwise first agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.
.



This page is intentionally left blank



B2 WA/2018/0460
R Collett
Miller Homes Ltd
15/03/2018

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Approval of reserved matters (appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale) following the 
outline approval of WA/2014/2384) erection of 
120 new dwellings with associated parking, 
landscaping, open space and works (revision of 
WA/2017/1917). at  Hewitts Industrial Estate, 
Elmbridge Road,  Cranleigh, GU6 8LW

Joint Planning Committee 
30/07/2018

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
Grid Reference: E: 504760 N: 139120

Parish: Cranleigh
Ward: Cranleigh West
Case Officer: Chris French
Expiry Date: 
Time Extended Date:

13/06/2018

Neighbour Notification 
Amended/Additional Expiry Date: 20/06/2018

RECOMMENDATION A That, subject to conditions permission be 
GRANTED for the reserved matters 

Introduction

This application seeks approval of reserved matters following the grant of 
outline consent at appeal for 120 dwellings under reference WA/2014/2384. 

Reserved matters which form part of the current planning application include:

 appearance - aspects of a building or place which affect the way it 
looks, including the exterior of the dev
[...]
breaking the eaves line within 
gabled roof features. 



Proposed Site Plan 

Street Scenes

1.



2. 

3.

Proposed flatted building (front elevation)



Relevant Planning History

WA/2017/1917 Approval of reserved matters 
(appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale) following the outline 
approval of WA/2014/2384) erection 
of 120 new dwellings with 
associated parking, landscaping, 
open space and works. 

Withdrawn 
02.01.2018

WA/2014/2384 Outline application for the erection 
of 120 dwellings following the 
demolition of the existing industrial 
buildings with associated 
landscaping. Access to be 
determined with all other matters 
reserved. 

Refused 
30.09.2015

Appeal Allowed 
05.01.2017

Planning Policy Constraints

On site Gas Installation – within the north eastern part of the site 
Southern Gas Networks – low pressure pipelines within the site, medium 
pressure pipelines across the site access.  
Footpath – Footpath 460 runs along the Elmbridge Road adjacent to the site 
access 
TPO – WA/175 – relating to a number of boundary trees – made in 1985
Potentially contaminated land

Development Plan Policies and Proposals

The development plan includes:

 Waverley Borough Local Plan, Part 1, Strategic policies and sites 
(adopted February 2018)

 Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002 (retained policies February 2018)
 South East Plan (saved policy NMR6)
 Farnham Neighbourhood Plan (made May 2017)

In accordance with paragraph 215 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) due weight has been given to relevant retained policies in the 
Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002 

The relevant policies to this application are:



Local Plan Part 1 Strategic Policies and Sites 2016 Policies: SP1, SP2, ALH1, 
ST1, ICS1, AHN1, AHN3, LRC1, RE2, TD1, NE1, NE2, CC1, CC2, CC3 and 
CC4. 

Retained Policies of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002: D1, D2, D3, D4, 
D6, D7, D8, D9, C7. 

Other guidance:

 National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
 National Planning Practice Gu
[...]


Article 35 of the DMPO 2015 requires that for any application for planning 
permission, the Notice must state clearly and precisely the full reasons, in the 



case of each pre-commencement condition, for the condition being a pre-
commencement condition. 

Where pre commencement conditions are justified, these are provided with an 
appropriate reason for the condition. 

Article 1002A(5) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 
states that planning permission for the development of the land may not be 
granted subject to a pre-commencement condition without the written 
agreement of the applicant to the terms of the condition.

Where pre-commencement conditions have been imposed these have been 
agreed in writing with the applicant.

Development Management Procedure Order 2015 - Working in a 
positive/proactive manner

In assessing this application, officers have worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner consistent with the requirements of paragraphs 
186-187 of the NPPF.  This included:-

Provided or made available pre application advice to seek to resolve problems 
before the application was submitted and to foster the delivery of sustainable 
development.

Provided feedback through the validation process including information on the 
website, to correct identified problems to ensure that the application was 
correct and could be registered;

Have negotiated amendments to the scheme to resolve identified problems 
with the proposal and to seek to foster sustainable development.

Have proactively communicated with the applicant through the process to 
advise progress, timescales or recommendation.

Other Matters 

Consent was granted on part of the site in 1992 under the provisions of the 
Planning (Hazardous Substances) Act 1990, for the storage of hazardous 
substances. This consent was granted to Waverley Gas and Tool Hire. 

Bespoke comments have been sought from the Health and Safety Executive 
(HSE) in relation to this m
[...]
 be 
used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development 
hereby permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details.

Reason 
In the interests of the character of the area, to accord with the 
objectives of Policy TD1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 and retained 
Policies D2 and D4 of the Local Plan 2002. This is a pre 
commencement condition as it goes to the heart of the consent.

3. Condition 
Prior to first occupation details of the layout and specification of the 
LEAP and LAP, and any means of enclosure of the LEAP shall be 
submitted and approved by the Local Planning Authority. Once 
approved the LEAP shall be implemented prior to first occupation of 
plots 116, 71 and 72 and shall be retained at all times in accordance 
with the approved details.

Reason
To ensure the provision of appropriate play space, to accord with the 
objectives of Policy TD1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 and retained 
Policy H10 of the Local Plan 2002.

4. Condition 
Prior to first occupation of the development hereby approved, full 
details of the gate at the entrance to the rear courtyard parking 
(between plots 11 and 12), shall be submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority. Once approved,  the gate shall be erected 
prior to first occupation of the development and retained at all times in 
accordance with the approved details.

Reason 
To ensure that a suitable layout is secured in the interests of designing 
out crime, to accord with the objectives of Policy TD1 of the Local Plan 
(Part 1) 2018 and guidance contained in the NPPF.

5. Condition 
Prior to first occupation of the development hereby approved, full 
details of the specification of the acoustic fencing along the northern 
boundary shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 



Authority. Once approved, the fencing shall be erected prior to first 
occupation of the development, and shall be retained at all times in 
accordance with the approved details.

Reason 
In the interest of the amenities of occupants of adjoining properties, to 
accord with the objectives of Policy TD1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) and 
guidance contained in the NPPF.

6. Condition  
The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless 
and until the proposed modified site access to Elmbridge Road, 
including the priority give-way arrangement on the access road, have 
been constructed in accordance with the approved plans. There shall 
be no obstructions to the visibility splays at the site access onto 
Elmbridge Road between 0.6m and 2.0m above ground level.

Reason 
In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety nor 
cause inconvenience to other highway users. In accordance with the 
objectives of Policy ST1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018, and guidance 
contained in the NPPF.

7. Condition  
The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless 
and until space has been laid out within the site in accordance with the 
approved plans for vehicles to be parked and for vehicles to turn so 
that they may enter and leave the site in forward gear. Thereafter the 
parking / turning areas shall be retained and maintained for their 
designated purpose.

Reason 
In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety nor 
cause inconvenience to other highway users. In accordance with the 
objectives of Policy ST1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) and guidance 
contained in the NPPF.

8. Condition 
The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless 
and until secure cycle parking for each dwelling has been provided, in 
accordance with the approved details pursuant to this application. The 
secure cycle parking shall thereafter be retained and maintained for its 
designated purpose.



Reason 
In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety nor 
cause inconvenience to other highway users. In accordance with the 
objectives of Policy ST1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) and guidance 
contained in the NPPF.

9. Condition 
The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless 
and until the pedestrian and cycle links within the site and between the 
site and the surrounding area have been laid out in accordance with 
the approved plans and thereafter they shall be retained and 
maintained for their designated purpose.

Reason 
In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety nor 
cause inconvenience to other highway users. In accordance with the 
objectives of Policy ST1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) and guidance 
contained in the NPPF.

10. Condition
The garaging for each residential dwelling hereby approved shall be 
used for purposes incidental to the residential occupation and 
enjoyment of the dwelling as such and not for any trade or business or 
habitable accommodation.

Reason
In the interest of the amenities of the area and to ensure appropriate 
levels of parking are maintained on site, in accordance with Policies 
ST1 and TD1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018, and retained Policies D2 
and D4 of the Local Plan 2002.

11. Condition 
Prior to the commencement of development and before any alteration 
of the existing condition of the site takes place, a pre-commencement 
meeting will be held with the appointed arboriculturist and Local 
Planning Authority Tree Officer to agree on-site in-situ braced scaffold 
fencing and ground protection measures and method and sequencing 
of the development process in accordance with the details submitted 
within the arboricultural report and associated Tree Protection Plan 
MILL21326-03 by ACD.  Works shall be carried out in accordance with 
the phasing and detail contained within the submitted arboricultural 
method statement.  The protective fencing to remain in situ for the 
entire duration of development and only be removed following prior 
agreement with the Local Planni
[...]
t as shown.  This 



requirement is in addition to any submission under the Building 
Regulations.  Any amendments to be agreed with the Local Planning 
Authority in writing.

Reason
To adequately protect all trees worthy of retention from development 
harm and to provide for their amenity contribution thereafter.

15. Condition 
Prior to commencement of development, full details of proposed site 
levels shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. Once approved the development shall be completed at all 
times in accordance with the approved details.

Reason 
In the interest of the visual amenities of the area and residential 
amenities. To accord with the objectives of Policy TD1 of the Local 
Plan (Part 1) 2018, retained Policies D2 and D4 of the Local Plan 2002 
and guidance contained within the NPPF.

 
Informatives 

1. IMPORTANT Please note that our plans indicate that Low pressure gas 
pipelines are located within the central part of the site and Medium 
pressure pipelines are located at the site entrance. This may have a 
significant impact on construction methods.

2. Please note that in order to provide satisfactory details in relation to 
condition 9 of the outline consent WA/2014/2384, the following details 
will be required in relation to surface water drainage: 

 Evidence that the proposed solution will effectively manage the 
1 in 30 & 1 in 100 (+30% allowance for climate change) storm 
events including a 10% allowance for urban creep, during all 
stages of the development (Pre, Post and during), associated 
discharge rates and storages volumes shall be provided using a 
Greenfield discharge rate (as agreed by the LPA). 

 Detailed drainage design drawings and calculations to include: a 
finalised drainage layout detailing the location of drainage 
elements, pipe diameters, levels, and long and cross sections of 
each element including details of any flow restrictions and 
maintenance/risk reducing features (silt traps, inspection 
chambers etc.).



 Details of how the drainage system will be protected during 
construction and how runoff (including any pollutants) from the 
development site will be managed before the drainage system is 
operational.

 Details of drainage management responsibilities and 
maintenance regimes for the drainage system.

 A plan showing exceedance flows (i.e. during rainfall greater 
than design events or during blockage) and how property on and 
off site will be protected.

3. Please note that indicative details provided in relation to condition 14 
are unlikely to be acceptable, the Wildlife Trust have indicated that 
lower level lighting would be required to ensure that light spill from the 
site is not increased. The choice of lamp should be revised towards a 
narrow spectrum light with reduced UV content, such as a warm light 
LED.  It is also recommend that the choice of lighting design and 
location of lighting provision is re-evaluated in light of the Bat 
Conservation Trusts' document entitled ""Bats and Lighting in the UK - 
Bats and The Built Environment Series.

4. Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum pressure 
of 10m head (approx 1 bar) and a flow rate of 9 litres/minute at the 
point where it leaves Thames Waters pipes. The developer should take 
account of this minimum pressure in the design of the proposed 
development.


	Agenda
	7. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - NMA/2018/0049 - Land at East Street,  Farnham
	8. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2018/0460 -Hewitts Industrial Estate, Elmbridge Road,  Cranleigh, GU6 8LW



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
30.07.18

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  30 JULY 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr David Else (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Val Henry

Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Simon Inchbald
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Apologies 
Cllr Mary Foryszewski and Cllr Nabeel Nasir

Also Present
Councillor Patricia Ellis and Councillor Andy MacLeod

30. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 25 July 2018 were confirmed and 
signed.

31. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Nabeel Nasir and Mary 
Foryszewski.

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interest.

33. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were no questions received from members of the public.

34. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)  

There were no questions received from Members.

35. PERFORMANCE AGAINST GOVERNMENT TARGETS (Agenda item 6.)  



Joint Planning Committee 2
30.07.18

The Committee had received an update on performance against Government 
targets at its last meeting on 25 July and would receive the latest statistics at its 
next meeting on 8 August 2018.

36. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - NMA/2018/0049 - LAND AT EAST 
STREET,  FARNHAM (Agenda item 7.)  

Proposal

Amendment to WA/2016/0268 to provide alterations to approved phasing plan (as 
amended and amplified by phasing plan and covering letter received 13th July 
2018).

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision, and details of the NMA 
including site plans. Officers explained that the consideration for the Committee was 
whether this phasing plan materially changed the overall development.

It was noted that since the agenda had been published there had been an amended 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) published. This was a material 
planning consideration in planning decisions. However the NPPF did not contain 
any reference to non-material amendments and the amended document did not 
alter the conclusions set out in the report.

The Officers advised that there were some amendments to the report, noted below.

On page 9 of the report, the suggested wording of condition 1 should be amended 
to reflect an amended drawing, as follows:

The development shall be carried out in complete accordance with the agreed 
Phasing Programme Sketch Number 10002-CNR-SK-0005 Rev 8, Sheets 01-33, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

On page 22 of the report, in the second paragraph under the bullet point, Brightwell 
House, the date ‘week of 20 January 2019 and should be replaced with ‘week of 20 
January 2020’.

Debate

The Committee considered the application. Concerns were raised in relation to the 
haul route passing near to Brightwell House and the potential effect on the listed 
building. Officers responded that a 3m exclusion zone was secured through a 
condition on the original application, and it would be an offence to damage the 
building.

Members also received further clarification on the potential traffic impact. The plant 
used to carry out the work would already be on site, and the spoil from the 
demolition would be kept on site until the bridge was completed. Therefore the only 
anticipated traffic would be the daily attendance by site staff, who would park in the 
Riverside car park.



Joint Planning Committee 3
30.07.18

The Committee moved to the revised recommendation as noted in the update 
sheet. Put to the vote, 18 voted in favour of the recommendation, 2 against and 
there was 1 abstention.

Decision

RESOLVED that the Non-Material Amendment Application be APPROVED as 
follows:

The development shall be carried out in complete accordance with the agreed 
Phasing Programme Sketch Number 10002-CNR-SK-0005 Rev 8, Sheets 01-33, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

37. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2018/0460 -HEWITTS 
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, ELMBRIDGE ROAD,  CRANLEIGH, GU6 8LW (Agenda 
item 8.)  

Proposal

Approval of reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) following 
the outline approval of WA/2014/2384) erection of 120 new dwellings with 
associated parking, landscaping, open space and works (revision of 
WA/2017/1917).

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and the 
proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers outlined the 
determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature. It was noted that 
since the agenda had been published there had been an amended National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) published. This was a material planning 
consideration in planning decisions. However, the document retained a focus on 
housing delivery and a presumption in favour of sustainable development and did 
not alter the conclusions of the agenda report.

Since the publication of the agenda, there had been further responses from 
consultees who raised no objection subject to the inclusion of appropriate 
conditions. The applicants had also requested revisions to a number of the 
conditions. Officers considered the majority of suggested changes to be 
reasonable, and therefore proposed amendments to conditions 2, 5, 7 and 9.

An additional update sheet was also provided by officers. This contained officers’ 
responses to third party and Parish Council representations.

Debate

The Committee considered the application and revised recommendation as noted in 
the update sheet which proposed a number of amendments to the conditions. The 
Committee was pleased that a brownfield site was being used for this development, 
but was disappointed with the proposed layout which it felt was very regimented 
and lacked imagination. Members acknowledged, however, that in order to 
accommodate the 120 dwellings approved at outline, the options for layout would 
inevitably be constrained.



Joint Planning Committee 4
30.07.18

Concerns were raised over the 2½ storey houses and Members asked for 
clarification as to whether there were any windows in the rear elevations as this 
could cause overlooking issues. Officers confirmed that there were no dormer 
windows on the rear elevations of the properties to the north of the site.

Some questions were asked in relation the ancient woodland, electric vehicle 
charging points, and the access road, however officers advised that these issues 
had already been addressed at outline stage.

The Committee agreed to add three further conditions, regarding the removal of 
permitted development rights in the roof space, landscaping to the north eastern 
corner of the site, and the establishment of a community liaison group.

The Committee moved to the recommendation (as noted below). Put to the vote, 17 
voted in favour, none against and there were 4 abstentions.

Decision

RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED subject to conditions 1, 3, 4, 6, 8, 10, 
11, 12, 13, 14 and 15 set out in the report, conditions 2, 5, 7, 9, and 16 noted on the 
update sheet, and additional conditions 17, 18 and 19 set out below, as well as 
informatives 1-4 as set out in the report.

17. Condition
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any other order revoking or re-
enacting that Order with or without modification), no extensions or alterations 
to the roof, as specified in Schedule 2 Part 1 Classes B and C of the above 
mentioned order, to any of the dwelling houses hereby permitted shall be 
constructed, without the written permission of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason
In the interest of the amenities of the area, in accordance with Policy TD1 of 
the Local Plan 2018 (Part 1) and retained Policies D1 and D4 of the Local 
Plan 2002.

18. Condition
Prior to the first occupation of the development a detailed landscaping 
scheme shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority 
in writing.  The landscaping scheme shall be carried out strictly in 
accordance with the agreed details and shall be carried out within the first 
planting season after first occupation of the development or as otherwise 
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  The landscaping shall be 
maintained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority for a period of 5 
years after planting, such maintenance to include the replacement of any 
trees and shrubs that die or have otherwise become, in the opinion of the 
Local Planning Authority, seriously damaged or defective.  Such 
replacements to be of same species and size as those originally planted.

Reason



Joint Planning Committee 5
30.07.18

In the interest of the amenities of the area, in accordance with Policy TD1 of 
the Local Plan 2018 (Part 1) and retained Policies D1 and D4 of the Local 
Plan 2002.

19. Condition
Prior to the commencement of development a scheme of Community Liaison 
shall be submitted to and agreed by the Local Planning Authority in writing. 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 

Reason
In the interest of the amenities of the area, in accordance with Policy TD1 of 
the Local Plan 2018 (Part 1) and retained Policies D1 and D4 of the Local 
Plan 2002. This is a pre commencement condition as it relates to the 
construction process.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.03 pm

Chairman


